

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS**

**LAUREN COWLES, individually and on behalf of  
ARKANSANS FOR LIMITED GOVERNMENT,  
a ballot question committee,**

**Petitioners**

**v.**

**No. CV-24-455**

**JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity  
as Secretary of State**

**Respondent**

---

**An Original Action**

---

**Respondent's Opening Brief**

---

TIM GRIFFIN  
Arkansas Attorney General  
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI (2016097)  
Solicitor General  
DYLAN L. JACOBS (2016167)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
ASHER STEINBERG (2019058)  
Senior Assistant Solicitor General  
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
(501) 682-6302  
Nicholas.Bronni@arkansasag.gov

*Counsel for Respondent John Thurston*

## Table of Contents

Points on Appeal .....	3
Jurisdictional Statement .....	7
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	8
A. Statutory Background.....	9
B. Procedural History.....	11
Standard of Review .....	14
Argument.....	16
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the Secretary has not made a sufficiency determination.....	16
II. The Secretary properly rejected AFLG’s petition for failure to comply with Section 111(f)(2).....	17
A. AFLG failed to comply with Section 111(f)(2). .....	17
1. AFLG did not submit a “statement signed by the sponsor.” .....	18
2. AFLG did not submit a statement that it had provided the required information and documents “to each paid canvasser.” .....	22
3. AFLG’s after-the-fact attempt to satisfy Section 111(f)(2) does not suffice.....	22
B. AFLG’s failure to comply with the law means that it is not entitled to relief from this Court. ....	24
1. Compliance with Section 111(f)(2) is mandatory, and AFLG’s failure to submit a sponsor statement required rejecting its petition. ....	24
2. At a minimum, no paid-canvasser signatures may be counted for any purpose, and without those signatures, AFLG’s petition fails. ....	26
Conclusion and Request for Relief .....	31

## **POINTS ON APPEAL**

- I. Whether this Court has jurisdiction over AFLG's complaint.
  
- II. Whether the Secretary correctly rejected AFLG's petition for failure to comply with Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-111(f)(2)(B).

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ark. Hotels &amp; Ent., Inc. v. Martin</i> , 2012 Ark. 335, 423 S.W.3d .....	49 14
<i>Arkansans for Healthy Eyes v. Thurston</i> , 2020 Ark. 270, 606 S.W.3d 582 .....	25, 27
<i>Benca v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 359, 500 S.W.3d 742 .....	16-17, 24
<i>Dixon v. Hall</i> , 210 Ark. 891, 198 S.W.2d 1002 (1946) .....	7, 16
<i>Hotels.com, L.P. v. Pine Bluff Advert. &amp; Promotion Comm’n</i> , 2024 Ark. 86, 688 S.W.3d 399 .....	29
<i>Manila Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. Wagner</i> , 357 Ark. 20, 159 S.W.3d 285 (2004) .....	14
<i>McDaniel v. Spencer</i> , 2015 Ark. 94, 457 S.W.3d 641 .....	9, 11, 23, 27
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 2020 Ark. 267, 605 S.W.3d 255 .....	21, 24
<i>Phillips v. Rothrock</i> , 194 Ark. 945, 110 S.W.2d 26 (1937) .....	23
<i>Pritchett v. Spicer</i> , 2017 Ark. 82, 513 S.W.3d 252 .....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Thurston</i> , 2024 Ark. 97, 689 S.W.3d 48 .....	7, 16
<i>Safe Surgery Ark. v. Thurston</i> , 2019 Ark. 403, 591 S.W.3d 293 .....	14
<i>State v. Oldner</i> , 361 Ark. 316, 206 S.W.3d 818 (2005) .....	20
<i>Zook v. Martin</i> , 2018 Ark. 306, 558 S.W.3d 385 .....	24-26, 28

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Ark. Code Ann. 4-88-107(10).....29

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-101(10).....19

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-101(3).....19

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-103(c).....21

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-109(a).....28

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-109(b).....25

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-109(f)(1).....21

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-109(f)(2).....21

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-111(a).....11

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-111(f)(1).....16, 23

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-111(f)(2).....*passim*

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-111(f)(2)(B) .....18

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-126(b).....8, 27

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-126(b)(8) ..... 27-29

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-126(d).....30

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-601(a)(2)(A).....9

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-601(a)(2)(B).....9

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-601(a)(2)(D).....10

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-601(c).....19

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-601(d)(2) .....9

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-601(d)(4) .....9, 20

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-601(d)(5) .....9, 20

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-601(e).....10

Ark. Const. art. 5, sec. 1 .....7, 16

**Other Authorities**

Arkansans for Ltd. Gov’t, *Ballot Question Committee Financial Report*  
(filed Jun. 14, 2024) <https://perma.cc/3PUH-DCVA> .....20

Arkansas Secretary of State, *2024 Initiatives and Referenda Handbook*,  
available at <https://perma.cc/D36D-ZDTR>.....23

*Material*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....27
